
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6 December 2016 

H1 2016-2017: 

CONTINUED STRONG GROWTH IN RESULTS 

NET PROFIT: +17% 

 

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT (€M) H1 2015-2016 H1 2016-2017 CHANGE 

TURNOVER  99.5 127.8 +28.4% 

o/w Closures 52.4 78.4 +49.7% 

o/w Winemaking 47.1 49.4 +4.7% 

CURRENT OPERATING PROFIT 19.9 22.4 +12.6% 

o/w Closures 11.6 14.6 +25.4% 

o/w Winemaking 9.6 10.1 +4.6% 

o/w Corporate (1.4) (2.2) 
 

NON-CURRENT OPERATING PROFIT  (1.9) (1.7) 
 

OPERATING PROFIT 18.0 20.7 +15.0% 

Financial profit (1.1) (0.5) 
 

Tax (5.2) (6.5) 
 

NET PROFIT 11.6 13.6 +17.2% 

GROUP NET PROFIT 11.6 13.6 +17.1% 

    

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 169.8 193.9 +14.2% 

NET DEBT 90.6 79.7 -12.0% 

Oeneo's 2016-2017 half-yearly consolidated financial statements have been reviewed by the Group’s Statutory 

Auditors and were approved by its Board of Directors on 5 December 2016. The half-yearly financial report will 

be available online on the Group’s website www.oeneo.com from 7 December 

OENEO enjoyed a very strong first half in 2016-2017, marked by robust organic growth (+8.7%), the 
ongoing integration of Piedade (no impact in the first half of 2015-2016) and another major increase 
in results. The Group's overall performance was all the more satisfying given a weaker backdrop than 
last year, notably for the Winemaking division. 

Current operating profit for the period amounted to €22.4 million, resulting in a current operating 
margin of 17.6%. Other non-current operating income and expenses amounted to -€1.7 million, down 
10% on the previous year and resulting in a Group operating profit of €20.7 million.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Group net profit for the first half of 2016-2017 came in at €13.6 million, up 17.1% on the back of a 
strong operating performance. 

Group shareholder equity increased to €193.9 million on 30 September 2016. Year-on-year, net debt 
was consistent with forecasts, dropping to €79.7 million thanks to cash flow from operations and 
despite the temporary and seasonal increase in WCR at 30 September linked to the strategic stockpiling 
of wood. Net gearing came in at 41.1%, which is a substantial drop on 30 September 2015 (53.4%). 
This trend is expected to continue over the second half. 

 

PERFORMANCE BY DIVISION  

 

CLOSURES: CURRENT OPERATING MARGIN: 18.6%  

Oeneo's Closures division performed extremely well over the first half of 2016-2017, with global sales 
up by nearly 50% (nearly 12% in organic terms) and sales for cork-based closures exceeding the one-
billion mark over the first six months of the year. 2016-2017 will see the Group break the symbolic 
barrier of 2 billion closures sold and cement its ranking as the world number two in cork closures. 

The division's current operating margin for the period amounted to 18.6%, which is in line with the 
roadmap that factors in the consolidation of Piedade. What is more, this performance is also slightly 
higher than that reported for the second half of 2015-2016 when Piedade was already fully 
consolidated. 

The integration of Piedade, acquired on 16 September 2015, is proceeding according to plan, and the 
repositioning of the division’s ranges and improvement in its raw material costs thanks to the expertise 
developed with Diam will also contribute to a progressive improvement in activity margins in the years 
ahead. 

The coming months will see Oeneo continue to implement the industrial and commercial synergies to 
be had across its different sites which will leverage a gradual increase in profitability in the future. 

 

WINEMAKING: CURRENT OPERATING MARGIN: 20.4%  

Oeneo's Winemaking division's ability to repeat the outstanding performance it posted in the first half 
of 2015-2016 is confirmation of solid foundations that are able to withstand a less favorable business 
climate. 

Organic growth was in line with the plan to deliver new growth of 5% over the first six months of 2016-
2017, with the division enjoying a commensurate increase in current operating profit and exceeding 
the €10 million-mark over a six-month period for the first time. This strong performance is the result 
of the careful management of operating costs, both in terms of raw materials and overheads, by Seguin 
Moreau, and Vivelys' significant contribution to Group results over the period. All told, the division's 
current operating margin came in at 20.4%, underpinned by the usual strong seasonal trends seen in 
the first half. 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

OUTLOOK  

Impacted by adverse weather conditions in most wine-producing regions, world harvests are expected 
to drop by around 5% on 2015 to one of the lowest levels seen for 20 years. (Source: OIV report on the 
World Vitiviniculture Situation, Oct. 2016).  

Despite the current highly unusual backdrop, Oeneo should still see an increase in turnover (albeit 
more moderate) over the second half of the year, thanks notably to its closures activity. Constant 
innovation combined with a dynamic and exhaustive offer for closures and a successful and unique 
product and services offering for winemaking, will ensure new market share, with careful cost 
management across the board also consolidating the company's very strong level of profitability. 

The Group’s goal is to continue to reinforce and develop the fundamentals it needs to ensure it is 
ideally placed to capitalize on a robust outlook for all of its markets without ruling out possible 
acquisitions.  

 

OENEO GROUP WILL PUBLISH ITS TURNOVER FOR THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2016-

2017 ON 23 JANUARY 2017. 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ABOUT OENEO GROUP  

OENEO is a major wine industry player with high-end and innovative brands. Present around the world, 
the Group covers each stage in the winemaking process through two core and complementary 
divisions: 

 Closures, which manufactures and sells cork closures, including high value-added technological 

closures through its DIAM range and traditional closures through its Piedade range. 

 Winemaking, which provides high-end solutions for winemaking and spirits for leading market 
players and develops innovative solutions for the wine industry with Vivelys (R&D, consulting, 
systems).  

Oeneo prides itself in offering solutions in the production, maturing, preservation and enhancement 
of wines or spirits that faithfully convey all of the emotion and passion of each winegrower and 
improve their performance.  

WE CARE ABOUT YOUR WINE  

 
 

INFORMATION AND PRESS RELATIONS 

 

 

 

OENEO SA 
 

French limited company with a capital of 62,740,656 euros 
Head Office: 21 Boulevard Haussmann - 75009 PARIS 
Tel. +33 (0) 1 58 36 10 93 - Fax +33 (0) 1 58 36 10 99 

www.oeneo.com 

 

  

OENEO ACTUS FINANCE  

Philippe Doray 
Chief Administrative and Financial Officer 

+33 (0)1 44 13 44 81 
 

Guillaume Le Floch  
Analysts – Investors 

+33 (0) 1 53 67 36 70  

Alexandra Prisa  
Press – Media 

+33 (0) 1 53 67 36 90  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

APPENDICES 

BALANCE SHEET 

In thousands of euros 30/09/2016 31/03/2016  

Goodwill 46,034 46,018 

Intangible fixed assets 4,820 2,803 

Tangible fixed assets 114,337 116,904 

Financial fixed assets 598 680 

Deferred taxes 5,152 5,809 

Other long-term assets 21 -  

Total Non-Current Assets  170,961 172,213 

Stocks and work in progress 113,912 103,902 

Trade and other receivables 68,739 61,555 

Tax receivables 568 3,805 

Other current assets 3,961 2,763 

Cash and cash equivalents 52,487 52,278 

Total Current Assets  239,668 224,303 

Assets held for sale 1,238 1,238 

Total Assets  411,866 397,754 
   

Paid-in capital 61,636 61,615 

Share premium 12,219 12,214 

Reserves and retained earnings 106,339 89,563 

 Profit for the year 13,632 23,497 

Total Shareholders' Equity (Group share) 193,826 186,889 

Minority interests 123 102 

Total Shareholders' Equity 193,949 186,991 

Borrowings and financial debt 92,148 105,942 

Employee benefits 3,184 3,240 

Other provisions 954 929 

Deferred taxes 3,901 3,658 

Other non-current liabilities 14,657 13,870 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 114,844 127,639 

Borrowings and short-term bank debt (portion due in less than 1 year) 40,013 21,310 

Provisions (portion due in less than 1 year) 1,042 787 

Trade and other payables 54,672 54,756 

Other current liabilities 7,346 6,272 

Total Current Liabilities 103,074 83,125 

Total Liabilities  411,866 397,754 

 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT 

In thousands of euros 30/09/2016 30/09/2015 

      
Turnover 127,750 99,481 
Other income 198 166 
Purchases consumed -50,621 -36,205 
External costs -19,456 -15,807 
Payroll costs -25,750 -20,202 
Tax -1,125 -1,004 
Depreciation and amortization -6,314 -3,871 
Provisions -2,025 -2,236 
Change in stocks of finished goods and work in progress -183 172 
Other current income and expenses -48 -580 

      

Current Operating Profit 22,427 19,914 

      

Other non-current operating income and expenses -1,729 -1,923 

Operating Profit 20,697 17,991 

      
Income from cash and cash equivalents 119 33 
Cost of gross financial debt -823 -410 
Cost of net financial debt -704 -377 

Other financial income and expenses 207 -745 

Pre-tax profit 20,200 16,869 

      
Income tax -6,464 -5,229 

      

Profit after tax 13,736 11,640 

      

Net income of companies accounted for by the equity method -83 -  

Net profit 13,653 11,640 

      

Minority interests 21 14 

Group net profit 13,632 11,626 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

In thousands of euros 30/09/2016 30/09/2015 

Consolidated net income 13,653 11,640 

Elimination of the share in income of companies accounted for by the 
equity method 

83 -  

Elimination of amortization and provisions 6,538 3 ,900 

Elimination of income from disposals and gains and losses on dilution -1 12 

Expenses and income linked to share-based payments 938 213 

Other income and expenses with no impact on cash flow 1,185 1,186 

 = Cash flow after cost of net financial debt and tax 22,396 16,951 

Tax expense 6 464 5,229 

Cost of net financial debt 704 376 

 = Cash flow before cost of net financial debt and taxes 29 564 22,556 

Tax paid -908 -2,900 

Change in working capital requirement linked to activities -25,226 -21,234 

 = Net cash flow linked to operations 3,430 -1,578 

Impact of changes in scope -97 -31,873 

Acquisitions of tangible and intangible fixed assets -6,788 6,326 

Disposals of tangible and intangible fixed assets 2 22 

Change in loans and advance -4 307 

 = Net cash flow linked to investments -6,887 -37,870 

Acquisitions and disposals of own shares 9 46 

Loans issued 8,627 62,393 

Repayment of loans -22,138 -29,751 

Net financial interest paid -704 -376 

Parent company dividends -530 -528 

Minority interest dividends -  -130 

 = Net cash flow linked to financing activities -14,736 31,654 

Impact of change in foreign exchange rate 103 -354 
Change in cash -18 090 -8,148 

Opening cash  50,592 25,403 

Cash at year end  32,502 17,255 

 


